AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this 1st day of June, 2020, by and between
the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") and Innovative Interfaces,
Inc., a California corporation whose address is 1900 Powell St., Ste. 400, Emeryville, CA 94608,
(hereinafter "Provider"), is made with reference to the following:

RECITALS:

A On June 22, 2016, an agreement was entered into by and between City and Provider
(hereinafter "Agreement") in an amount not to exceed $400,000.

: B. City and Provider desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set
forth herein.

'NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

1. TERM

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the 22™ day of June, 2016, and shall
terminate on the 21* day of June 2023.

2. STATEMENT OF WORK
Provider agrees to do all necessary work at its own cost and expense, to furnish all
labor, tools, equipment, materials, except as otherwise specified, and to do all necessary work
included in Exhibit A-1 as requested. The Provider acknowledges that the work plan included

in Exhibit A-1 is tentative and does not commit the City to request Provider to perform all tasks
included therein.

3. COMPENSATION TO PROVIDER

a. By June of every year, Provider shall submit to the City an invoice for the annual
subscription cost of the Polaris ILS and LINK+. Pricing and accounting of charges are to be
according to the fee schedule as set forth in Exhibit B-1 (Renewal Quote for Polaris) and Exhibit B-2
(Pricing Exhibit for Link+) and incorporated herein by this reference. Extra work mustbe approved
in writing by the City Manager or his/her designee prior to performance and shall be paid on a Time
and Material basis as set forth in Exhibit B-1 and Exhibit B-2.

b. The total compensation for the work under this Amendment is not to exceed
$122,618. Total compensation for work under this Agreement shall not exceed $522,618.

.4 Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same ‘and shall be in full force and effect.

06/10/03
AMEND.AGR






06/10/03
AMEND.AGR

Exhibit A-1

Statement of Work

This Statement of Work {the "SOW™) dated May 6, 2020 is entered into pursuant to the Master
Professional Services Agreement belween Alameda Free Library (*Clien?™) and Innovative
Interfaces Incorporated ("lnnovalive”) effective as of April 9, 2099 {the “Agreement”). Innovative
ard Client may each be referred to as “Party” from time to Yime or collectively as *Parties”.

A. Pumpose of this Statement of Work

The SOW provides an overview of the scope of the project and fees to complete the
engagement based on Innovalive’s prior expesience with similar profects and preliminary
discussions with Cllent. The Client hereby acknowledges that the SOW is not meant to caplure
all detalled requirements but documents the high level requirements and implementation
approach discussed and that additional detalled requirements dlscussions wil be required to
outiime the full scope of work between the Parties.

N

B. Project Scope of Services

The Scope of the project includes the following set of professional services:

1. INN-Reach Add Services for a Polaris Local Server
Innovative will add Alameda Free Library to the Link+ INN-Reach system.

All specified work includes:

. Project management
Requirements consultation between client and Innovative
Implementation of changes to production environment
Post-implementation testing
Remediation of post-implementafion issues, found during our own testing
or found by the client

No work will be performed, on the client's production environment, without prior
notification to, and approval from, the client. Work wiil be performed In pre-specified
maintenance windows, as agreed upon in advance by the client and Innovative.

Any requested work, outside of the specifications listed above, will be quoted at an
additional cost, and written approval must be provided by the client before work can
proceed.

C. Innovative Services Team

The Services Team will have the following resources available for this project:

1. Project Manager: An experienced INN-Reach Product Specialist who will assist with the
configurations and coordinate the work required for the library adds.

2. INN-Reach Data/Configuration Specialist. An experienced INN-Reach expert who will
handle the data configuration necessary.















Exhibit B-3 LINK+ Installation
Pricing Exhibit

Date 3/9/2020
Quote # ESTINC11553
Innovative Interfaces Incorporated
1900 Powell St. Payment Terms Net 30
Suite 400 Sales Rep Tom McNamara
Emeryville CA 94608 Technical Contact CU7803 Alameda Free Library : Ma...
United States Site Code alamf
Expires 5/31/2020
Bill To Ship To
Alameda Free Library Alameda Free Library
1550 Oak Street 1550 Oak Street
Alameda CA 94501 Alameda CA 94501
United States United States
Currency
US Dollar
INN-Reach Add Services 1 | INN-Reach Add Member Library to 2,500.00 2,500.00
Member Library Link+

Total Fees US$2,500.00


lweisiger
Typewritten Text

lweisiger
Typewritten Text

lweisiger
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B-3 LINK+ Installation




lweisiger
Typewritten Text





C.

An additional premium will apply in accordance with our rules and rates in effect on the date you acquired
or formed the organization.

2. The last paragraph of Section Il — Who Is An Insured does not apply to this provision to the extent that such
paragraph would conflict with this provision.

Insured Status —~ Employees
Paragraph 2.a.(1) of Section Il - Who Is An Insured is replaced by the following:

2. Each of the following is also an insured:

Your "volunteer workers" only while performing duties related to the conduct of your business, or your
"employees”, other than either your "executive officers" (if you are an organization other than a
partnership, joint venture or limited liability company) or your managers (if you are a limited liability
company), but only for acts within the scope of their employment by you or while performing duties
related to the conduct of your business. However, none of these "employees” or "volunteer workers" are
insureds for:

(1) "Bodily injury” or "personal and advertising injury":

(a) To you, to your partners or members (if you are a partnership or joint venture), to your members
(if you are a limited liability company), to a co-"employee” while in the course of his or her
employment or performing duties related to the conduct of your business, or to your other
"volunteer workers" while performing duties related to the conduct of your business;

(b) To the spouse, child, parent, brother or sister of that co-"employee" or “volunteer worker" as a
consequence of Paragraph (1)(a) above;

(c) For which there is any obligation to share damages with or repay someone else who must pay
damages because of the injury described in Paragraphs (1)(a) or (b) above; or

(d) Arising out of his or her providing or failing to provide professional health care services.
However:

Paragraphs (1)(a) and (1)(d) do not apply to your "employees” or "volunteer workers", who are not
employed by you or volunteering for you as health care professionals, for "bodily injury" arising out of
"Good Samaritan Acts” while the "employee” or "volunteer worker" is performing duties related to the
conduct of your business.

"Good Samaritan Acts" mean any assistance of a medical nature rendered or provided in an emergency
situation for which no remuneration is demanded or received.

Paragraphs (1)(a), (b) and (c) do not apply to any "employee” designated as a supervisor or higher in
rank, with respect to "bodily injury” to co-"employees”. As used in this provision, "employees" designated
as a supervisor or higher in rank means only "employees" who are authorized by you to exercise direct or
indirect supervision or control over "employees” or "volunteer workers" and the manner in which work is
performed.

D. Additional iInsureds — Lessees of Premises

1.

Section ll - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any person(s) or organization(s)
who leases or rents a part of the premises you own or manage who you are required to add as an additional
insured on this policy under a written contract or written agreement, but only with respect to liability arising out of
your ownership, maintenance or repair of that part of the premises which is not reserved for the exclusive use or
occupancy of such person or organization or any other tenant or lessee.

This provision does not apply after the person or organization ceases to lease or rent premises from you.

However, the insurance afforded to such additional insured:

Only applies to the extent permitted by law; and

b. Will not be broader than that which you are required by the written contract or written agreement to provide for

such additional insured.

U-GL-1369- B CW (04/13)
Page 2 of 12
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.









a. Required by the written contract or written agreement referenced in Subparagraph F.1. above (of this
endorsement); or

b. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations,
whichever is less.

This Paragraph F. shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

G. Damage to Premises Rented or Occupied by You

1.

2,

The last paragraph under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section | — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property
Damage Liability is replaced by the following:

Exclusions ¢. through n. do not apply to damage by “specific perils” to premises while rented to you or temporarily
occupied by you with permission of the owner. A separate Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit of
Insurance applies to this coverage as described in Section Ill — Limits Of Insurance.

Paragraph 6. of Section Il - Limits Of Insurance is replaced by the following:

6. Subject to Paragraph 5. above, the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit is the most we will pay under
Coverage A for damages because of "property damage” to any one premises while rented to you, or in the
case of damage by one or more "specific perils" to any one premises, while rented to you or temporarily
occupied by you with permission of the owner.

H. Broadened Contractual Liability
The "insured contract” definition under the Definitions Section is replaced by the following:

"Insured contract” means:

A contract for a lease of premises. However, that portion of the contract for a lease of premises that indemnifies
any person or organization for damage by "specific perils” to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied
by you with permission of the owner is not an "insured contract”;

A sidetrack agreement;
Any easement or license agreement;

An obligation, as required by ordinance, to indemnify a municipality, except in connection with work for a
municipality;

An elevator maintenance agreement;

That part of any other contract or agreement pertaining to your business (including an indemnification of a
municipality in connection with work performed for a municipality) under which you assume the tort liability of
another party to pay for "bodily injury”, "property damage", or "personal and advertising injury” arising out of the
offenses of false arrest, detention or imprisonment, to a third person or organization. Tort liability means a liability
that would be imposed by law in the absence of any contract or agreement.

Paragraph f. does not include that part of any contract or agreement:

(1) Thatindemnifies an architect, engineer or surveyor for injury or damage arising out of:

(a) Preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys,
field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or

(b) Giving directions or instructions, or failing to give them, if that is the primary cause of the injury or
damage; or

(2) Under which the insured, if an architect, engineer or surveyor, assumes liability for an injury or damage
arising out of the insured's rendering or failure to render professional services, including those listed in
Paragraph (1) above and supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

I. Definition — Specific Perils

The following definition is added to the Definitions Section:

"Specific perils" means:

Fire;

b. Lightning;

U-GL-1369- B CW (04/13)
Page 5 of 12
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



s@ ™9 aope

Explosion;

Windstorm or hail;

Smoke;

Aircraft or vehicles;

Vandalism;

Weight of snow, ice or sleet;

Leakage from fire extinguishing equipment, including sprinklers; or

Accidental discharge or leakage of water or steam from any part of a system or appliance containing water or
steam.

J. Limited Contractual Liability Coverage — Personal and Advertising Injury

1.

Exclusion e. of Section | — Coverage B — Personal And Advertising Injury Liability is replaced by the following:
Exclusions
This insurance does not apply to:
e. Contractual Liability
"Personal and advertising injury” for which the insured has assumed liability in a contract or agreement.
This exclusion does not apply to:
(1) Liability for damages that the insured would have in the absence of the contract or agreement; or
(2) Liability for "personal and advertising injury” if:

(a) The "personal and advertising injury” arises out of the offenses of false arrest, detention or
imprisonment;

{b) The liability pertains to your business and is assumed in a written contract or written agreement in
which you assume the tort liability of another. Tort liability means a liability that would be
imposed by law in the absence of any contract or agreement; and

(c) The "personal and advertising injury" occurs subsequent to the execution of the written contract
or written agreement.

Solely for purposes of liability so assumed in such written contract or written agreement, reasonable
attorey fees and necessary litigation expenses incurred by or for a party other than an insured are
deemed to be damages because of "personal and advertising injury" described in Paragraph (a)
above, provided:

(i) Liability to such party for, or for the cost of, that party's defense has also been assumed in the
same written contract or written agreement; and

(ii) Such attorney fees and litigation expenses are for defense of that party against a civil or
alternative dispute resolution proceeding in which damages to which this insurance applies are
alleged.

Paragraph 2.d. of Section | - Supplementary Payments — Coverages A and B is replaced by the following:

d. The allegations in the "suit” and the information we know about the "occurrence" or offense are such that no
conflict appears to exist between the interests of the insured and the interests of the indemnitee;

The following is added to the paragraph directly following Paragraph 2.f. of Section | — Supplementary
Payments — Coverages A and B:

Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 2.e.(2) of Section | — Coverage B — Personal And Advertising Injury
Liability, such payments will not be deemed to be damages for "personal and advertising injury” and will not
reduce the limits of insurance.

Internet and Multimedia Services

Exclusion j. of Section | - Coverage B - Personal And Advertising Injury Liability is replaced by the following:

U-GL-1369- B CW (04/13)
Page 6 of 12
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



Exclusions

This insurance does not apply to:

Js

Insureds In Media And Internet Type Businesses
"Personal and advertising injury” committed by an insured whose business is:
(1) Advertising, broadcasting, publishing or telecasting;
(2) Designing or determining content of websites for others; or
(3) An Internet search, access, content or service provider; and
arising out of goods, products or services provided by any insured to others.

However, this exclusion does not apply to Paragraphs 14.a., b. and c. of "personal and advertising injury"
under the Definitions Section.

For the purposes of this exclusion, the placing of frames, borders or links, or advertising, for you or others
anywhere on the Internet, is not by itself, considered the business of advertising, broadcasting, publishing or
telecasting.

L. Supplementary Payments

The following changes apply to Supplementary Payments — Coverages A and B:

Paragraphs 1.b. and 1.d. are replaced by the following:

b. Up to $2,500 for the cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising out of the use
of any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies. We do not have to furnish these bonds.

d. All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or defense of the
claim or "suit", including actual loss of earnings up to $500 a day because of time off from work.

M. Broadened Property Damage

1. Property Damage to Contents of Premises Rented Short-Term

The paragraph directly following Paragraph (6) in Exclusion j. of Section |1 — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And
Property Damage Liability is replaced by the following:

Paragraphs (1), (3) and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to "property damage” to premises (other than damage
by "specific perils"), including "property damage” to the contents of such premises, rented to you under a rental
agreement for a period of 14 or fewer consecutive days. A separate Limit of Insurance applies to Damage to
Premises Rented to You as described in Section Ill — Limits Of Insurance.

2. Elevator Property Damage
a. The following is added to Exclusion j. of Section | — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property Damage

b.

Liability:

Paragraphs (3) and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to "property damage” arising out of the use of an
elevator at premises you own, rent or occupy.

The following is added to Section Ill - Limits Of Insurance:

Subject to Paragraph 5. above, the most we will pay under Coverage A for damages because of “property
damage" to property loaned to you or personal property in the care, custody or control of the insured arising
out of the use of an elevator at premises you own, rent or occupy is $25,000 per "occurrence”.

3. Property Damage to Borrowed Equipment

The following is added to Exclusion j. of Section | — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property Damage
Liability:

Paragraph (4) of this exclusion does not apply to "property damage" to equipment you borrow from others at a
jobsite.

The following is added to Section lll - Limits Of Insurance:

Subject to Paragraph 5. above, the most we will pay under Coverage A for damages because of "property
damage" to equipment you borrow from others is $25,000 per "occurrence”.

U-GL-1369- B CW (04/13)
Page 7 of 12
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



. Expected or Intended Injury or Damage

Exclusion a. of Section | — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability is replaced by the following:
a. Expected Or Intended Injury Or Damage

"Bodily injury” or "property damage"” expected or intended from the standpoint of the insured. This exclusion does
not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage” resulting from the use of reasonable force to protect persons or
property.

. Definitions — Bodily Injury
The "bodily injury" definition under the Definitions Section is replaced by the following:

"Bodily injury” means bodily injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person, including mental anguish, mental
injury, shock, fright or death sustained by that person which results from that bodily injury, sickness or disease.

Electronic Data
Exclusion p. of Section | — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability is replaced by the following:
p. Electronic Data

Damages arising out of the loss of, loss of use of, damage to, corruption of, inability to access or inability to
manipulate electronic data.

However, this exclusion does not apply to liability for damages because of "bodily injury” or physical injury to
tangible property including all resulting loss of use of that property.

As used in this exclusion, electronic data means information, facts or programs stored as or on, created or used
on, or transmitted to or from computer software (including systems and applications software), hard or floppy
disks, CD-ROMs, tapes, drives, cells, data processing devices or any other media which are used with
electronically controlled equipment.

. Insured Status — Amateur Athletic Participants

Section 1l - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an insured any person you sponsor while participating in
amateur athletic activities. However, no such person is an insured for:

a. "Bodily injury" to:

(1) Your "employee”, "volunteer worker” or any person you sponsor while participating in such amateur athletic
activities; or

(2) You, any partner or member (if you are a partnership or joint venture), or any member (if you are a limited
liability company) while participating in such amateur athletic activities; or

b. "Property damage" to property owned by, occupied or used by, rented to, in the care, custody or control of, or
over which the physical control is being exercised for any purpose by:

(1) Your "employee", "volunteer worker” or any person you sponsor; or

(2) You, any partner or member (if you are a partnership or joint venture), or any member (if you are a limited
liability company).

. Non-Owned Aircraft, Auto and Watercraft

Exclusion g. of Section I — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability is replaced by the following:
g. Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft

"Bodily injury" or "property damage” arising out of the ownership, maintenance, use or entrustment to others of
any aircraft, "auto” or watercraft owned or operated by or rented or loaned to any insured. Use includes operation
and "loading or unloading”.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the
supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occurrence” which caused
the "bodily injury” or "property damage” involved the ownership, maintenance, use or entrustment to others of any
aircraft, "auto” or watercraft that is owned or operated by or rented or loaned to any insured.

This exclusion does not apply to:

U-GL-1369- B CW (04/13)
Page 8 of 12
Includes copyrighted materia! of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



(1) A watercraft while ashore on premises you own or rent;
(2) A watercraft you do not own that is:

(a) Less than 51 feet long; and

(b) Not being used to carry persons for a charge;

(3) Parking an "auto” on, or on the ways next to, premises you own or rent, provided the "auto” is not owned by
or rented or loaned to you or the insured;

(4) Liability assumed under any "insured contract” for the ownership, maintenance or use of aircraft or watercraft;

(5) An aircraft that is hired or chartered by you or loaned to you, with a paid and licensed crew, and is not owned
in whole or in part by an insured; or
(6) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of:

(a) The operation of machinery or equipment that is attached to, or part of, a land vehicle that would qualify
under the definition of "mobile equipment" if it were not subject to a compulsory or financial responsibility
law or other motor vehicle insurance law where it is licensed or principally garaged; or

(b) The operation of any of the machinery or equipment listed in Paragraph f.(2) or f.(3) of the definition of
"mobile equipment”.

Definitions — Leased Worker, Temporary Worker and Labor Leasing Firm

1.

The "leased worker" and “temporary worker" definitions under the Definitions Section are replaced by the
following:

"Leased worker" means a person leased to you by a "labor leasing firm" under a written agreement between you
and the "labor leasing firm”, to perform duties related to the conduct of your business. "Leased worker” does not
include a "temporary worker".

"Temporary worker" means a person who is furnished to you to support or supplement your work force during
"employee” absences, temporary skill shortages, upturns or downturns in business or to meet seasonal or short-
term workload conditions. "Temporary worker" does not include a "leased worker".

The following definition is added to the Definitions Section:

"Labor leasing firm" means any person or organization who hires out workers to others, including any:
a. Employment agency, contractor or services;

b. Professional employer organization; or

c. Temporary help service.

Definition — Mobile Equipment

Paragraph f. of the "mobile equipment" definition under the Definitions Section is replaced by the following:

f.

Vehicles not described in Paragraph a., b., ¢. or d. above maintained primarily for purposes other than the
transportation of persons or cargo.

However, self-propelled vehicles with the following types of permanently attached equipment, exceeding a
combined gross vehicle weight of 1000 pounds, are not "mobile equipment” but will be considered "autos™:

(1) Equipment designed primarily for:
(a) Snow removal;
(b) Road maintenance, but not construction or resurfacing; or
(c) Street cleaning;

(2) Cherry pickers and similar devices mounted on automobile or truck chassis and used to raise or lower
workers; and

(3) Air compressors, pumps and generators, including spraying, welding, building cleaning, geophysical
exploration, lighting and well servicing equipment.

U-GL-1369- B CW (04/13)
Page 9 of 12
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



U. Definitions — Your Product and Your Work

The "your product" and "your work" definitions under the Definitions Section are replaced by the following:

"Your product™

a. Means:

(1) Any goods or products, other than real property, manufactured, sold, handled, distributed or disposed of by:

(a) You;
(b) Others trading under your name; or
(c) A person or organization whose business or assets you have acquired; and

(2) Containers (other than vehicles), materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such goods or
products.

b. Includes:

(1) Warranties or representations made at any time with respect to the fitness, quality, durability, performance,
use, handling, maintenance, operation or safety of "your product”; and

(2) The providing of or failure to provide warnings or instructions.
¢. Does not include vending machines or other property rented to or located for the use of others but not sold.

"Your work™":
a. Means:

(1) Work, services or operations performed by you or on your behalf; and

(2) Materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, services or operations.
b. Includes:

(1) Warranties or representations made at any time with respect to the fitness, quality, durability, performance,
use, handling, maintenance, operation or safety of "your work”; and

(2) The providing of or failure to provide warnings or instructions.
V.  Priority Condition
The following paragraph is added to Section lll - Limits Of Insurance:

In the event a claim is made or "suit" is brought against more than one insured seeking damages because of "bodily
injury” or "property damage” caused by the same "occurrence” or "personal and advertising injury" caused by the
same offense, we will apply the Limits of insurance in the following order:

(a) You;

(b) Your "executive officers”, partners, directors, stockholders, members, managers (if you are a limited liability
company) or "employees"; and

(c) Any other insured in any order that we choose.
W. Duties in the Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit Condition

The following paragraphs are added to Paragraph 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit
of Section IV — Commercial General Liability Conditions:

Notice of an "occurrence” or of an offense which may result in a claim under this insurance or notice of a claim or
*suit” shall be given to us as soon as practicable after knowledge of the "occurrence”, offense, claim or "suit' has
been reported to any insured listed under Paragraph 1. of Section Il — Who Is An Insured or an "employee” authorized
by you to give or receive such notice. Knowledge by other "employees” of an "occurrence”, offense, claim or "suit"
does not imply that you also have such knowledge.

In the event that an insured reports an "occurrence” to the workers compensation carrier of the Named Insured and
this "occurrence” later develops into a General Liability claim, covered by this Coverage Part, the insured's failure to
report such "occurrence” to us at the time of the "occurrence” shall not be deemed to be a violation of this Condition.

U-GL-1369- B CW (04/13)
Page 10 of 12
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.









General Liability Supplemental Coverage Endorsement @
Technology ZURICH’

Quick Reference

PAGE

BROADENED NAMED INSURED

NEWLY ACQUIRED OR FORMED ORGANIZATIONS AS NAMED INSUREDS
INSURED STATUS —~EMPLOYEES

ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - LESSEES OF PREMISES

ADDITIONAL INSURED - VENDORS

ADDITIONAL INSURED - MANAGERS, LESSORS OR GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY
DAMAGE TO PREMISES RENTED OR OCCUPIED BY YOU

BROADENED CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY

DEFINITION ~SPECIFIC PERILS

LIMITED CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY COVERAGE - PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY
INTERNET AND MULTIMEDIA SERVICES

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

BROADENED PROPERTY DAMAGE

EXPECTED OR INTENDED INJURY OR DAMAGE

DEFINITION —BODILY INJURY

ELECTRONIC DATA

INSURED STATUS —AMATEUR ATHLETIC PARTICIPANTS

NON-OWNED AIRCRAFT AND WATERCRAFT

DEFINITIONS — LEASED WORKER, TEMPORARY WORKER AND LABOR LEASING FIRM
DEFINITION —MOBILE EQUIPMENT

DEFINITIONS —YOUR PRODUCT AND YOUR WORK

PRIORITY CONDITION

DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF OCCURRENCE, OFFENSE, CLAIM OR SUIT CONDITION
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE ALL HAZARDS

WAIVER OF RIGHT OF SUBROGATION

LIBERALIZATION CONDITION

QOO OONNOOTODOITUNRWNN 2

ENXXS<CHOIPOUOZEr ACT~TEMMOO®>
PBvIooco

—
n

U-GL-1370-B CW (04/13)
Page 1 of 1
Includes copyrighted materia! of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.











